

**No. 18-60302**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,  
Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

ALL AMERICAN CHECK CASHING, INCORPORATED;  
MID-STATE FINANCE, INCORPORATED;  
MICHAEL E GRAY, Individually,  
Defendants - Appellants

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Mississippi  
Case No. 3:16-cv-356-WHB-JCG

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**  
**CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU**

Mary McLeod  
*General Counsel*  
John R. Coleman  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
Steven Y. Bressler  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
Christopher Deal  
*Senior Litigation Counsel*  
Lawrence DeMille-Wagman  
*Senior Litigation Counsel*  
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau  
1700 G Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20552  
(202) 435-7957 (telephone)  
(202) 435-7024 (facsimile)  
lawrence.wagman@cfpb.gov  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*  
*Consumer Financial Protection Bureau*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Introduction .....	1
B. Background.....	4
1. The Bureau .....	4
2. Proceedings below.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I.    DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS BECAUSE AN OFFICIAL WHO IS REMOVABLE AT WILL RATIFIED THE COMPLAINT.....	11
A. Acting Director Mulvaney’s ratification cured any constitutional defect with the initiation of this case.....	13
B. Ratification can cure defects from “structural” constitutional violations.....	16
C. The Bureau has sufficient authority to support the ratification .....	18
1. The Bureau’s authority at the time of the Complaint.....	18

2. The Bureau’s authority at the time of the ratification.....20

II. THE BUREAU’S STRUCTURE IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER APPLICABLE PRECEDENT.....24

A. For-cause removal violates constitutional separation of powers only if it impedes the President’s ability to perform his constitutional duties .....26

B. This Court has determined that the Bureau’s Director is less insulated from the Executive Branch than the Director of the FHFA.....33

1. For-cause removal .....33

2. Funding .....35

3. Executive Branch control.....37

4. Bipartisan balance .....38

5. Single-Director structure .....40

III. THE PROPER REMEDY FOR ANY CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION WOULD BE SEVERANCE AND REMAND .....43

CONCLUSION .....49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. East, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	16, 18, 24
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	44
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO, Local 1647 v. FLRA</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	36
<i>Bosarge v. Miss. Bur. of Narcotics</i> , 796 F.3d 435 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	6, 9
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	27
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 428 (1965) .....	23
<i>California Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017) .....	22
<i>Clymore v. United States</i> , 217 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CFPB v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-7522, 2016 WL 4820635 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-55479 (9th Cir. Apr. 12, 2018) .....	25
<i>CFPB v. D&amp;D Mktg.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-09692, 2016 WL 8849698 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2016), <i>interlocutory appeal granted</i> , No. 17-55709 (9th Cir. May 17, 2017) .....	26

*CFPB v. Future Income Payments, LLC*,  
 252 F. Supp. 3d 961 (C.D. Cal. 2017),  
*stayed pending appeal*, No. 17-55721 (9th Cir. June 1, 2017) .....25

*CFPB v. Gordon*,  
 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016).....14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20

*CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.*,  
 219 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. Ind. 2015) .....25

*CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.*,  
 60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....25

*CFPB v. Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc.*,  
 No. 15-cv-2106, 2017 WL 3948396 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2017),  
*appeal docketed*, No. 18-15431 (9th Cir. Mar. 15, 2018) .....25

*CFPB v. Navient Corp.*,  
 No. 3:17-CV-101, 2017 WL 3380530 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2017) ..... 25, 27

*CFPB v. RD Legal Funding, LLC*,  
 No. 17-CV-890 (LAP), 2018 WL 3094916 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2018) ..... 19, 26

*CFPB v. Seila Law, LLC*,  
 No. 8:17-cv-01081, 2017 WL 6536586 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2017)  
*stayed pending appeal*, No. 17-56324 (9th Cir. Sept. 13, 2017).....25

*CFPB v. TCF Nat’l Bank*,  
 No. 17-CV-00166, slip op. (D. Minn. Sept. 8, 2017) .....25

*CFPB v. Think Finance, LLC*,  
 No. 17-cv-127-GF-BMM, 2018 WL 3707911 (Aug. 3, 2018 D. Mont.).....25

*Doolin Security Savings Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision*,  
 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 16, 24

*Dresser-Rand Co. v. NLRB*,  
 576 Fed. App’x 332 (5th Cir. 2014) .....48

*Edmond v. United States*,  
 520 U.S. 651 (1997) ..... 17, 19

*English v. Trump*,  
 279 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2018) .....34

*Entergy Mississippi, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
 576 F. App'x 415 (5th Cir. 2014) .....48

*FDIC v. Conner*,  
 20 F.3d 1376 (5th Cir. 1994) .....23

*FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.*,  
 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

*FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund*,  
 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 14, 17, 39

*FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund*,  
 513 U.S. 88 (1994) ..... 18, 20, 23

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....*passim*

*Freytag v. Comm’r*,  
 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....32

*Harris v. Boyd Tunica, Inc.*,  
 628 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 22

*Humphrey’s Executor v. United States*,  
 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....*passim*

*Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.*,  
 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 16

*Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*,  
 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....23

*Johnson v. United States*,  
 544 U.S. 295 (2005) .....22

*Koog v. United States*,  
79 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 44, 45

*Lucia v. SEC*,  
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 13, 48

*Marsh v. Fulton Cnty.*,  
77 U.S. 676 (1870) ..... 15

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 17

*Med. Ctr. Pharmacy v. Mukasey*,  
536 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 45

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....*passim*

*Myers v. United States*,  
272 U.S. 52 (1926) ..... 9, 28

*Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.*,  
514 U.S. 211 (1995) ..... 17

*Nasewaunpee v. Sturgeon Bay*,  
251 N.W.2d 845 (Wisc. 1977)..... 24

*PHH v. CFPB*,  
881 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc) .....*passim*

*Ryder v. United States*,  
515 U.S. 177 (1995) ..... 13, 17, 48

*Stern v. Marshall*,  
564 U.S. 462 (2011) ..... 17

*Taylor v. Bailey Tool Mfg. Co.*,  
744 F.3d 944 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 21

*United States v. Heinszen & Co.*,  
206 U.S. 370 (1907) ..... 15



*Wiener v. United States*,  
357 U.S. 349 (1958) .....28

*Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co., LLC v. NLRB*,  
857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 16, 18

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....32

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. 1203.....42

5 U.S.C. 1211.....40

Federal Vacancies Reform Act (FVRA), 5 U.S.C. 3345-3349d..... 6

    5 U.S.C. 3345.....34

    5 U.S.C. 3349c(1)(A) .....35

12 U.S.C. 2 ..... 4

12 U.S.C. 16..... 5

12 U.S.C. 241.....39

12 U.S.C. 242..... 24, 42

12 U.S.C. 243 ..... 5

12 U.S.C. 250.....38

12 U.S.C. 1815(d)..... 5

12 U.S.C. 1820(e) ..... 5

12 U.S.C. 4511(a).....47

12 U.S.C. 4512(b)(2).....27

12 U.S.C. 4513(c).....38

12 U.S.C. 4516(a).....35

12 U.S.C. 4521 .....36

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,  
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (Dodd-Frank Act)..... 4

    12 U.S.C. 5302 ..... 44, 47

Consumer Financial Protection Act (CFPA), 12 U.S.C. 5481-5603.....2

    12 U.S.C. 5481(14).....29

    12 U.S.C. 5491(a) ..... 4, 45, 47

    12 U.S.C. 5491(b)(3).....39

    12 U.S.C. 5491(c)(1)..... 4

    12 U.S.C. 5491(c)(3) ..... 5, 26, 27

    12 U.S.C. 5492(c)(4) .....38

    12 U.S.C. 5496.....36

    12 U.S.C. 5497 ..... 5

    12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(2)(A)(iii).....35

    12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(4)(A).....36

    12 U.S.C. 5497(e)..... 5, 35

    12 U.S.C. 5497(e)(4) .....36

    12 U.S.C. 5511.....28

    12 U.S.C. 5511(a)..... 45, 46

12 U.S.C. 5511(b).....	45, 46
12 U.S.C. 5511(c).....	10
12 U.S.C. 5512(b)(4).....	38
12 U.S.C. 5513.....	5, 37
12 U.S.C. 5513(c)(3).....	46
12 U.S.C. 5514.....	46
12 U.S.C. 5531.....	46
12 U.S.C. 5531(a).....	4, 6, 10
12 U.S.C. 5536(a).....	6
12 U.S.C. 5536(a)(1)(B).....	4
12 U.S.C. 5563.....	10
12 U.S.C. 5564.....	18
12 U.S.C. 5564(d).....	37
12 U.S.C. 5564(e).....	38
12 U.S.C. 5564(g)(1).....	20, 22
15 U.S.C. 41.....	5, 24, 27, 39, 41
15 U.S.C. 45.....	10, 29
15 U.S.C. 46.....	10
15 U.S.C. 49.....	10
15 U.S.C. 1604.....	46
15 U.S.C. 1692/(d).....	46

15 U.S.C. 2053(a).....24

15 U.S.C. 2053(c).....42

25 U.S.C. 2704(b)(3).....42

29 U.S.C. 153.....39

29 U.S.C. 661.....39

30 U.S.C. 823.....39

39 U.S.C. 202(a)(1) .....42

42 U.S.C. 902(a) .....40

42 U.S.C. 7171 ..... 5

42 U.S.C. 7412(r)(6) .....39

44 U.S.C. 3502(5) .....47

45 U.S.C. 154 .....42

47 U.S.C. 154.....42

47 U.S.C. 155.....52

49 U.S.C. 1111(b) .....42

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*Designating an Acting Director of the Bureau of  
Consumer Financial Protection*, 41 Op. O.L.C. \_\_\_\_,  
2017 WL 6419154 (Nov. 25, 2017) ..... 5
